
Dated : 25-06-2024Dated : 25-06-2024General_P1-15917/2024/PrHQ-538General_P1-15917/2024/PrHQ-538

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
PRISONS DEPARTMENT

Prisons Headquarters
Poojappura, Thiruvananthapuram-695012

Ph: 0471-2342532 / 2340337
Email: keralaprisons@gov.in

www.keralaprisons.gov.in

Tender Notice
               
  The Director General, Prisons & Correctional Services Department, Government of Kerala invites Sealed
tenders for the Comprehensive Annual Maintenance Contract (CAMC) of  EPABX system installed at 6 jail
institutions, for a period of 1 year
 

1 Tender No. P1-15917/2024

2 Name of Work
One Year Comprehensive Annual Maintenance Contract
(CAMC) of  EPABX system installed at 6 jail
institutions (six separate locations)

3 Specifications Attached separately

4 PAC Amount  
Rs.2,50,000/- (Rupees two lakh fifty thousand only)

5 Cost of tender form Rs.500/- (Rupees five hundred only)  + 18% GST
extra.

6 Cost of duplicate tender form (for each
copy)

Rs.250/- (Rupees two hundred and fifty only)  + 18%
GST extra.

7 Earnest Money Deposit 1% of PAC
Rs.2,500/- (Rupees two  thousand five hundred only)

8 Last date and time of sale of tender form 05-07-2024 @ 5 pm
9 Last date and time for receipt of tender 06-07-2024 @ 3 pm

10 Last date and time for opening of tender 06-07-2024 @ 4 pm

11 Place of tender opening Prisons Headquarters,
Thiruvananthapuram

12 Address of Tender Inviting Authority
The Director General, Prisons & Correctional Services,
Prisons Headquarters,
Poojappura.P.O,
Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala - 695 012

 
   
    The bidders should comply with the following general conditions in addition to the  Terms and Conditions

of the tender.
 
    General Conditions

P1-15917/2024/PrHQ 024fdf



 

Vinod Kumar M K 
Deputy Inspector General of Prisons (HQ) 

For Director General of Prisons & Correctional Services 

1. The Bidder should have valid GST registration, PAN/Taxation Index Number. Copy of the same shall

be enclosed along with the tender.

2. Tender form may be obtained from Prisons Headquarters during office hours on working days.

3. For Tender Form, Rs.500/- shall be paid in cash directly to this office or submit the receipt of the

amount paid to treasury (h/a 0056-00-800-99 Other Receipts). Receipt of GST amount of Rs.90/-

directly remitted to GST department may also be furnished.

4. The cost of tender form will not be refunded under any circumstances.

5. Cheques, postage stamps etc. will not be accepted towards the cost of tender form. The tender form will

not be sent by V.P.P.

6. Tender forms are not transferrable.

7. Late tender will not be accepted.

8. The tender should be addressed to the above Tender Inviting Authority in a sealed cover with the tender

number and name duly superscripted on the cover.

9. The Tender rate quoted should be valid up to one year from the date of contract.

10.  The rate quoted shall be inclusive of all taxes, transportation charges, labour charges etc.

11. Preliminary agreement on Kerala non-judicial Stamp Paper worth Rs.200/- shall be furnished along with

the tender.

12. Tender which are not in prescribed form will be rejected outright.

13.  Tender will be opened in the presence of such of the Tenderers / their authorized representative who

may present at the time. They should have valid authorisation letters.

14. If due to any reasons, tender could not be conducted on the above date, the same shall be conducted on

the next working day at the time schedule specified above.

15. The Head of the  Department reserves the right to reject any tender wholly or partially without any prior

information to the Tenders.

16. For more details and clarifications, if any,  regarding the terms and conditions in this tender notice,

please contact Programme Officer /Superintendent, Planning Division, Prisons Headquarters,

Thiruvananthapuram – 695 012 on all Government working days from 10:00 am to 5:00 pm.

        Ph:0471-2342532/ 2344161/ 2344162; Email: keralaprisons@gov.in

      More details about this tender is also available on the website www.keralaprisons.gov.in.

P1-15917/2024/PrHQ 024fdf



Dated : 25-06-2024Dated : 25-06-2024General_P1-15917/2024/PrHQ-27General_P1-15917/2024/PrHQ-27

Specifications for Comprehensive Annual Maintenance contract for EPABX
System in 6 Jail institutions.

.................... 
 

    Comprehensive Annual Maintenance Contract (CAMC) for EPABX 4 nos.,
Digital phones, Telephones, Telephone cable, OFC cable, switcher for sip trunking
facility & connected UPS installed in the following sites.
 
    1. Prisons Headquarters, Thiruvananthapuram
 
    NEC SV -9100 EPABX at 8 Trunks
    72 Extensions
    8 Digital Interfaces
    4 IP Licenses

    2. Central Prison & Correctional Home, Thiruvananthapuram
 
    NEC SL-1000 EPABX at
    8 Trunks
    48 Extensions
    8 Digital Interfaces
    4 IP Licenses

    3. District Jail, Thiruvananthapuram
    NEC SL-1000 EPABX at
    8 Trunks
    28 Extensions
    8 Digital Interfaces
    4 IP Licenses
 
    4. Special Sub Jail, Thiruvananthapuram
 

Page 1 of 2
P1-15917/2024/PrHQ 1c2ced



 

Vinod Kumar M K 
Deputy Inspector General of Prisons (HQ) 

For Director General of Prisons & Correctional Services 

    NEC SL-1000 EPABX at 8 Trunks
    16 Extensions
    8 Digital Interfaces
    4 IP Licenses
 
    5. Digital phone and extension phones at SICA, Thiruvananthapuram
    6. Extension phones Women Open Prison & Correctional Home,
Thiruvananthapuram

Page 2 of 2
P1-15917/2024/PrHQ 1c2ced



Dated : 25-06-2024Dated : 25-06-2024General_P1-15917/2024/PrHQ-51General_P1-15917/2024/PrHQ-51

TERMS & CONDITIONS
 
    1. Comprehensive Annual Maintenance contract shall be for the EPABX systems

installed in the following six locations for a period of one year.
 
    i.  Prisons Headquarters ,Thiruvananthapuram
    ii. Central Prison & Correctional Home, Thiruvananthapuram
    iii. District Jail, Thiruvananthapuram
    iv. Special sub Jail, Thiruvananthapuram
    v. Womens Open Prison & Correctional Home, Thiruvananthapuram
    vi. Office of the Director SICA & DIG of Prisons (South Zone).

    2. The details about the EPABX system installed in the jails can be obtained

directly from concerned jail Superintendents. For contact no. bidder can visit our
website keralaprisons.gov.in
    3. Period of Contract:- The contract is valid for one year from the date of

signing the agreement on CAMC.
    4. The rate quoted must be for comprehensive Annual Maintenance of EPABX

system installed in 6 jail institutions including repair and replacement of
components. Also the rate quoted must be inclusive of all taxes, other charges if
any etc.
    5. Comprehensive Annual Maintenance Contract (AMC) for EPABX systems,

Direct Lines, Extensions, Telephone Instruments and cables installed in different
rooms at the above 6 jail institutions (six separate locations) shall cover the
following:-

    i. Repair/replace the faulty parts etc of the EPABX system.
    ii. Diagnose the fault and rectify the defects detected in reasonable time.
    iii.  Carry out the periodic (at least once in a month) maintenance/service.

    6. The successful bidder of this contract has to submit security deposit @ 5% of

the tendered value of the work and an agreement should be entered with the
department.

Page 1 of 2
P1-15917/2024/PrHQ c6f4d1



 

Vinod Kumar M K 
Deputy Inspector General of Prisons (HQ) 

For Director General of Prisons & Correctional Services 

    7. The contract will be for a period of one year from the date of the agreement.

    8. In case of loss or damage happening from contractor/labourer towards the

departmental assets, the penalty will be levied against contractor.
    9. Payment Terms:- The payment will be released in equal half yearly instalment

based on the service report and bill furnished by the firm and also report
from the jail institutions concerned and also from the Duty officer, Prisons Head
quarters.
    10.  Scope of Contract

    Preventive Maintenance: Periodical preventive maintenance shall be carried out
periodically (at least once in every months) and the matter shall be recorded with
the approval and countersignature of the Officer-in-Charge of the system.
    Quality of Spares: The equipment parts replaced must be new and equivalent in
performance of existing parts. All the materials replaced/installed must have ISI /
ISO standard. The details of spares taken out for repair shall be recorded in the
logbook, with the approval of the Officer- in- charge and custody of it. Similar
entries shall me made in the book when it returned after repair.
    Service level or break down maintenance:  During CAMC period, all the
complaints shall be rectified within 24 hours of registration; failing which penalty
of Rs.100/- per day will be levied. The penalty will be realized from the amount
payable to the  contractor.

    11. The department reserve the right to terminate the contract, without assigning

any reason, if the annual comprehensive maintenance and services are not
satisfactory.
    12. Any dispute or difference arising out of this  tender which cannot be resolved

shall be finally settled through civil courts within the limits of Thiruvananthapuram
Corporation and the jurisdiction of such matter will pertain to such courts only.

Page 2 of 2
P1-15917/2024/PrHQ c6f4d1



തീയതിതീയതി : 25-06-2024 : 25-06-2024General_P1-15917/2024/PrHQ-805General_P1-15917/2024/PrHQ-805

"ഭരണഭാഷ-മാ#ഭാഷ"

 
േകരളേകരള  സസർർ�ാ�ാർർ
ജയിജയിൽ ൽ വ��്വ��്

 
ജയിൽ ആ�ാനകാര�ാലയം

�ജ�ര, തി�വന��രം-695012
േഫാൺ: 0471-2342532 / 2340337

ഇെമയിൽ: keralaprisons@gov.in
www.keralaprisons.gov.in

 
ദദർർഘാസ്ഘാസ്  പരസ�ംപരസ�ം

 
    ആറ് ജയിൽ �ാപനCളിെല EPABX സംവിധാനJിെK ഒ� വർഷേJNO
വാർഷിക പരിപാലന കരാറിനായി Pിസൺസ് & കറRണൽ സർTീസസ് വ��്
ഡയറWർ ജനറൽ XYവZ ദർഘാ[കൾ RണിN]. XYവZ ദർഘാ[കൾ അടCിയ
കവറിന് Xകളിൽ ദർഘാസിെK ന`�ം േപ�ം എbതി താെഴ പറde വിലാസJിൽ
നൽേകfതാണ്.

 
1 ദർഘാസ് നം. P1-15917/2024

2 ദർഘാസ് നാമം
ആറ് (6) ജയിൽ �ാപനCളിെല EPABX
സംവിധാനJിെK ഒ� വർഷേJNO
വാർഷിക പരിപാലന കരാർ

3 െiസിഫിേ�ഷൻ Pേത�കം േചർJിരിN].

4 അടlൽ mക
 
2,50,000/- nപ (രf് ലRJി
അൻപതിനായിരം nപ)

5 െടfർ േഫാറJിെK വില Rs.500/- (അpറ് nപ)  + 18% ജി.എസ്.ടി

6
ഡtuിേ�v്  െടfർ േഫാറJിെK
വില

Rs.250/- (ഇ�wvി അൻപത് nപ)  + 18%
ജി.എസ്.ടി

7 നിരത Yവ�ം
അടlൽ mകdെട 1%

P1-15917/2024/PrHQ 3f962d



7 നിരത Yവ�ം
Rs.2,500/- (രfായിരJി അpറ് nപ)

8
െടfർ േഫാറം വിxe അവസാന
തീയതിdം സമയyം

05-07-2024 @ 5 pm

9
െടfർ േഫാറം സ{ീകരിNe
അവസാന തീയതിdം സമയyം

06-07-2024 @ 3 pm

10 െടfർ mറ|e തീയതിdം  സമയyം 06-07-2024 @ 4 pm

11 െടfർ mറ|e �ലം
ജയിൽ ആ�ാനകാര�ാലയം,
തി�വന��രം

12
െടfർ RണിNe അധികാരിdെട
േമൽവിലാസം

ഡയറWർ ജനറൽ,
Pിസൺസ് & കറRണൽ സർTീസസ്
വ��്, ജയിൽ ആ�ാനകാര�ാലയം,
 �ജ�ര.പി.ഒ,
തി�വന��രം - 695 012

 
       ദർഘാസ് സമർ�ിNeവർ, ദർഘാസിെല ഉപാധിക~ം നിബ�നക~ം �ടാെത താെഴ
പറde െപാmവായ വ�വ�ക~ം പാലിേ�fതാണ്.

    വ�വ�കവ�വ�കൾൾ

1. ദർഘാസിൽ പെl�|eവർ�് സാ�വായ ജി.എസ്.ടി, PAN/TIN രജിേ�ഷൻ
ഉfായിരിേ�fതാണ്. അവdെട പകർ�് ദർഘാസിെനാ�ം സമർ�ിേ�fതാണ്.

2. െടfർ േഫാം ജയിൽ ആ�ാനകാര�ാലയJിൽ നി]ം ഓഫീസ് സമയCളിൽ
ലഭ�മാണ്.

3. െടfർ േഫാറം ലഭി�ാൻ 500/- nപ പണമായി േനരി�് ജയിൽ
ആ�ാനകാര�ാലയJിൽ അടNകേയാ e-treasury Xേഖന (0056-00-800-99 Other
Receipts എe ശീർഷകJിൽ) ഒ��ിയ mകdെട രസീത് സമർ�ിNകേയാ
െചേ�fതാണ്.  ജി.എസ്.ടി mകയായ 90/- nപ േനരി�് ജി.എസ്.ടി വ��ിൽ
ഒ��ിയതിെK രസീmം ഹാജരാേ�fതാണ്.

4. ദർഘാസ് േഫാറJിെK വില യാെതാ� സാഹചര�Jി�ം തിരിZ് നൽ�eത�.
5. െച|കൾ, േപാ�ൽ ഓർഡ�കൾ, ബാl് �ാ�കൾ Xതലായവ ദർഘാസ്

േഫാറJിെK വിലയായി സ{ീകരിNeത�.
6. െടfർ േഫാറം ൈകമാvം െച�വാൻ പാ�Oത�.
7. ൈവകി ലഭിNe െടfർ പരിഗണിNeത�.
8. ദർഘാസ് േമൽപറ� വിലാസJിൽ XYവZ കവറിൽ ദർഘാസ് ന`�ം നാമyം

എbതി സമർ�ിേ�fതാണ്.
9. ദർഘാസ് നിര�ിന് കരാർ തീയതി Xതൽ ഒ� വർഷേJ�് Pാബല�ം

ഉfായിരിേ�fതാണ്.
10. ദർഘാസിൽ കാണി|e നിര�് എ�ാവിധ നി�തിക~ം  ാൻേiാർേ�ഷൻ ചാർ¡ം

േലബർ ചാർ¡ം ഉൾെ�െടയായിരി�ണം.
11. െടfറിെനാ�ം 200/- nപ XYപ¢Jി�O (േനാൺ £ഡീഷ�ൽ) Pാഥമിക കരാർ

ഉOട�ം െചേ�fതാണ്.
12. ¥മPകാരമ�ാJ ദർഘാ[കൾ നിരസിNeതായിരിNം.
13. െടfർ സ{ീകരിNe അവസാന തീയതിയിൽ നി¦ിത സമയJ് െടfർ

P1-15917/2024/PrHQ 3f962d



 

വിേനാദ് +മാർ എം െക 
െഡപ23ി ഇ5െ678 ജനറ; ഓഫ ്>ിസ@സ ്(HQ) 

ഡയറ78 ജനറ; ഓഫ ്>ിസ@സ ്& കറDണ; സ8വീസE േവFി 

13. 
സമർ�ിZവ�േടേയാ അവർ അധികാര��Jിയവ�േടേയാ സാeിധ�Jിൽ െടfർ
mറ|eതായിരിNം.

14. െടfർ mറ|e ദിവസം ഏെതlി�ം കാരണവശാൽ ഓഫീസ് അവധിയായി�eാൽ
െതാ��J P¨Jി ദിവസം നി¦ിത സമയJ് െടfർ mറ|eതായിരിNം.

15. Xൻ�ർ അറിയി�് �ടാെത െടൻഡർ �ർ©മാേയാ ഭാഗികമാേയാ നിരസി�ാªO
അവകാശം വ��് േമധാവിയിൽ നിRി«മാണ്.

16. െടfറിെല ഉപാധിക~ം വ�വ�ക~ം സംബ�ിZ ��തൽ വിവരCൾ�് ജയിൽ
ആ�ാനകാര�ാലയം uാനിംഗ് െസRൻ േPാ¬ാം ഓഫീസർ / P®മായി
ഓഫീസ് സമയCളിൽ താെഴ പറde േഫാൺ നം / ഇെമയിൽ Xേഖന
ബ�െ�ടാyeതാണ്.

        േഫാൺ നം. 0471-2342532/ 2344161/ 2344162; Email: keralaprisons@gov.in
    
    ദർഘാസ് സംബ�ിZ ��തൽ വിവരCൾ www.keralaprisons.gov.in എe
െവബ്ൈസvി�ം ലഭ�മാണ്.

P1-15917/2024/PrHQ 3f962d


